

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

PRACTICE OF ARCHITECTURE

CHAP. 405

468

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

ice to the state and shall be liable, after arrest, to serve out the unexpired portion of his **or her** maximum sentence. The length of service owed the state in any such case shall be determined by deducting from the maximum sentence the time from date of commitment to the prison to date of violation of parole and such prisoner shall forfeit any deduction made from his **or her** sentence by reason of faithful observance of the rules and requirements of the prison prior to parole or while on parole. This section shall not be construed to prevent time allowance by reason of faithful observance of the rules and requirements of the prison during the unexpired portion of such maximum sentence, or to prevent the reparole of such prisoner in the discretion of the parole board.'

Sec. 10. R. S., c. 136, § 23, amended. Section 23 of chapter 136 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 23. Crime by paroled prisoner while at large. Any prisoner committing a crime while at large upon on parole or conditional release and being convicted and sentenced therefor to imprisonment at the state prison shall serve the 2nd sentence to commence from the date of the termination of the 1st sentence whether such sentence is served or annulled.'

Sec. 11. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund for the purposes of this act the sum of \$720 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954, and \$720 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 405

AN ACT Relating to the Practice of Architecture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 73-A, § 7-A, repealed and replaced. Section 7-A of chapter 73-A of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 242 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 7-A. Unregistered persons forbidden to practice architecture. In order to safeguard life, health and property, no person shall practice architecture or hold himself out to practice architecture within the state, or use the title "architect" or call himself an architect or sign drawings or specifi-

PRACTICE OF ARCHITECTURE

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

CHAP. 405

cations as an architect, unless he shall be duly registered by the board in the manner herein provided and shall thereafter comply with the provisions of this chapter.

As used in this chapter, the practice of architecture shall consist of rendering or offering to render service to clients by consultations, investigation, preliminary studies, plans, specifications, contract documents and a coordination of structural factors concerning the aesthetic or structural design and supervision of construction of buildings or any other service in connection with the designing or supervision of construction of buildings located within the state, regardless of whether such persons are performing one or all of these duties, or whether they are performed in person or as the directing head of an office or organization performing them.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 73-A, § 8, repealed and replaced. Section 8 of chapter 73-A of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 356 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 8. Exceptions. Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to apply to the supervision of construction of residential property or to landscape architects and marine or naval architects when acting within the scope of their profession or occupation, or to officers or employees of the government of the United States while engaged within the state in the practice of architecture for said government, or to any person while in the regular employment of a public utility, or to any person who is qualified under the law to use the title "professional engineer," provided that such person may do such architectural work as is incidental to his engineering work and any person registered hereunder may do such engineering work as is incidental to his architectural work.

Nothing in this chapter, shall be construed to prevent any person from making a set of drawings or specifications for, or supervising the construction of, the occasional or incidental erection or construction of:

I. Any building or enlargement or alteration thereof intended for occupancy by himself or any person, association or corporation regularly employing him;

II. Any building or enlargement or alteration thereof which is to be used for farm purposes;

III. Any single family residence of any size which is to be used by such person as his home;

469

470 CERTAIN EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS EXEMPTED FROM SALES TAX CHAP. 407 PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

IV. Any remodeling or alteration of existing buildings not involving structural changes;

provided such person shall not receive any compensation for making such drawings and specifications.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 406

AN ACT Relating to Bounty on Bears.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 33, § 103, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 103 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'For a period of 2 years, from August 13, 1951 1953, except in Franklin county, a bounty of \$15 shall be paid for each and every bear killed in organized townships and plantations and unorganized townships adjoining organized townships and plantations to the person killing the same, by the treasurer of the organized township or plantation in which said bear was killed or the treasurer of any organized township or plantation adjoining the unorganized territory in which said bear was killed. These bounties shall be paid by such treasurers.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 33, § 59, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 59 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The fee for a non-resident or alien for a trapping license shall be \$200, except that the fee for a non-resident or alien for a license to trap bear only shall be \$10.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 407

AN ACT Exempting Certain Education Institutions from the Sales Tax.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14-A, § 10, sub-§ XIII, amended. Subsection XIII of section 10 of chapter 14-A of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 250 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby amended to read as follows: